प्राप्त किया/RECEIVED ई.डी.आई.विभाग/GDI Section

2 1 JUN 2022

OFFICE OF THE Pr. COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (NS-I)

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, TAL – URAN, NHAVA SHEVA, गृहं DIST – RAIGAD, NAVI MUMBAI – 400707 MHARASHTRA

जवाहरलाल नेहरू सीमाशुल्क गृह Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House ज्यार भेटा/ Nhava Sheva

F. No. CUS/APR/TF/3/2022-Gr (1And1A)-O/o Commr-CUS-Nhava Sheva-I

F. No. S/26-Misc.-451/2022-23/Gr.1&1A DIN: 20220678 NW 000071717 A Date: 13.06.2022

PUBLIC NOTICE NO.34/2022-23

Subject: - Practice of assessment of goods under Chapter 25 and Chapter 26 – review thereof.

Representation has been received from the trade that the consignments of goods covered under Chapter 25 and Chapter 26 are being assessed provisionally in Group with test bond, which causes delay is clearing their consignment.

- 2. As per practice in Group, all the products falling under Chapter 25 and Chapter 26 are being assessed provisionally on Test Bond. In view of the representation received from Trade, the practice of provisional assessment of products under Chapter 25 and 26 has been reviewed and it has been decided that henceforth the assessment of products under Chapter 25 and 26 will be done in the following manner;
- 3. In cases where importer is a manufacturer and a valid Previous Test Report (PTR) (not more than 6 months old covering the identical goods, grade, specifications, COO and supplier) is available with importer then in such cases Bill of Entry shall be finally assessed on second check basis subject to the following conditions: (i) Importer has to upload the PTR on E-sanchit. (ii) Importer has to declare details of relied upon valid PTR in description field of Bill of Entry.
- 4. Difficulties, if any, may be brought to the notice of Deputy/Assistant Commissioner of Customs, Gr. 1/1A, NS-I, JNCH (e-mail ID: group-1jnch@gov.in).

Action to be taken in terms of decision taken in this Public Notice should be considered as Standing Order for the purpose of officers and staff.

Pr. Commissioner of Customs, NHAVA SHEVA-I, JNCH

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs), Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH
- 2. All the Commissioners Of Customs, JNCH Nhava Sheva
- 3. All the Addl./Joint Commissioner of Customs, , JNCH, Nhava Sheva
- 4. All the Dv./Asst. Commissioner of Customs, JNCH, Nhava Sheva
- 5. Dy. Commissioner of Customs, EDI, JNCH for uploading the P.N. on JNCH website.
- 6. BCBA/FIEO for circulation among the their members, trade and industry (by e-mail)